

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

P. DAVID LOPEZ  
*General Counsel*  
CAROLYN L. WHEELER  
*Acting Associate General  
Counsel*  
JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
*Acting Assistant General  
Counsel*  
JAMES M. TUCKER  
*Attorney*  
*U.S. Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20507*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
RACHEL P. KOVNER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	13
A. The Tenth Circuit erred in holding that Title VII protects only employees who directly provide explicit notice of the need for a religious accommodation .....	13
B. The Tenth Circuit’s decision creates a split with four other courts of appeals .....	17
C. This case presents a question of exceptional importance.....	23
Conclusion.....	26
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Oct. 1, 2013) .....	1a
Appendix B — Opinion and order (July 13, 2011).....	92a
Appendix C — Order (Feb. 26, 2014).....	121a
Appendix D — Judgment (Oct. 1, 2013) .....	124a
Appendix E — Statutory and regulatory provisions.....	126a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1158 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov’t</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) .....	5
<i>Dixon v. Hallmark Cos.</i> , 627 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hellinger v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 1999) .....	7, 12
<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Thomas v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 7, 9

Statutes and regulations:

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	2, 13
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j).....	2, 13, 14
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1605.2(b)(1).....	2
Section 1605.2(c)(1) .....	9

Miscellaneous:

U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n:	
<i>Best Practices for Eradicating Religious Discrimination in the Workplace</i> , <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/best_practices_religion.html">http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/best_practices_religion.html</a> (last visited July 24, 2014) .....	16
<i>EEOC Compliance Manual, Section 12: Religious Discrimination</i> (2008).....	16
<i>Religion-Based Charges FY 1997-FY 2013</i> , <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/religion.cfm">http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/religion.cfm</a> (last visited July 24, 2014) .....	23
